

THE BIKE LANE AZ – MEET UP GROUP Member Waiver and Release of Liability

READ BEFORE SIGNING UP FOR ANY BIKE RIDE OR EVENT

By joining this Meet Up group and becoming a member and participating in The Bike Lane AZ bike rides and events, I voluntarily accept all risks involved. I acknowledge and agree that:

The risk of injury from many activities is significant, including the potential for permanent paralysis and death, and while particular skills, rules, equipment and personal discipline may reduce this risk, the risk of serious injury does exist.

I KNOWINGLY AND FREELY ASSUME ALL SUCH RISKS, both known and unknown, EVEN IF ARISING FROM THE NEGLIGENCE OF THE RELEASEES or others, and assume full responsibility for my participation.

I willingly agree to comply with stated and customary terms and conditions for participation. If I observe any significant hazard, I will remove myself from such participation, and bring such to the attention of the nearest official immediately.

I, for myself and on behalf of my heirs, executors, assigns and personal representatives, HEREBY RELEASE AND HOLD HARMLESS The Bike Lane AZ, their officers, administration, other participants, officials, agents, other members, sponsoring agencies, sponsors, advertisers, owners and lessors of premises used to conduct the event (RELEASEES), with respect to any and all injury, disability, death, or loss or damage to person or property, WHETHER ARISING FROM THE NEGLIGENCE OF THE RELEASEES OR OTHERWISE, to the fullest extent permitted by law.

I understand and acknowledge alcohol will be consumed at some events, which will elevate the potential for injury, and accept full responsibility for consuming alcohol purchased by me or on my behalf during, before and after any such bike rides and or events.

I understand and acknowledge photographs may be taken at The Bike Lane AZ events and used for The Bike Lane purposes. I understand that The Bike Lane AZ has no control over pictures taken by others during The Bike lane events or in public places.

FOR ANY PAID BIKE LANE/A WILD ADVENTURE EVENT, I SPECIFICALLY AGREE NOT TO INITIATE ANY CREDIT CARD CHARGEBACKS OR CANCEL OR STOP ANY PAYMENTS MADE, AND AGREE TO PAY THE BIKE LANE AZ A SERVICE CHARGE EQUAL TO TWO TIMES ANY CHARGES INCURRED BY THE BIKE LANE AZ OR A WILD ADVENTURE.

I have read this release of liability and assumption of risk agreement, fully understand its terms, and understand that in participating in any Bike Lane AZ bike ride or event, I have given up substantial rights, and acknowledge it freely and voluntarily without any inducement.

I understand that my participation in any bike ride or event is agreement and acknowledgement of this full Waiver of Liability.